

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Case No. 15-14220

PRISON LEGAL NEWS, a project of the Human Rights Defense Center,
a not-for-profit Washington charitable corporation,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY, FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
Northern District of Florida, Tallahassee Division
Case No. 4:12-cv-239-MW/CAS

Brief of Amici Curiae Florida Press Association, Inc.,
First Amendment Foundation, Inc., Reporters Committee for
Freedom of the Press, American Society of News Editors,
Allied Daily Newspapers of Washington,
Washington Newspaper Publishers Association, and
Association of Alternative Newsmedia
in Support of Prison Legal News and Reversal of the Judgment

Thomas R. Julin & Jamie Z. Isani
Florida Bar Nos. 325376 & 728861

Hunton & Williams LLP
Attorneys for the Amici Curiae
1111 Brickell Avenue – Suite 2500
Miami, FL 33131
305.810.2516 Fax 1601
tjulin or jisani@hunton.com

Prison Legal News v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... ii

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE..... 1

STATEMENT RE PREPARATION OF THE BRIEF8

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT9

INTRODUCTION9

ARGUMENT..... 12

 I. The Rule Does Not Meet the Substantive Requirements of *Turner v. Safley*..... 12

 II. The Rule Lacks Procedural Safeguards & Criteria To Prevent its Use for Improper Censorship22

 A. The Rule Lacks Required Procedural Safeguards.....22

 B. The Rule Lacks Sufficiently Specific Guidelines to Prevent its Use to Censor the Contents of *Prison Legal News*..... 25

CONCLUSION29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION30

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Atlanta Journal & Constitution v. City of Atlanta Department of Aviation</i> , 322 F.3d 1298 (11 th Cir. 2003) (en banc).....	27
<i>Barrett v. Orman</i> , 373 Fed. Appx. 823 (10th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006).....	16
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	19, 20
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	26, 27
<i>Florida Prison News v. Crosby</i> , No 3:04-cv-14-J-16TEM (M.D. Fla. July 28, 2005).....	5, 6
<i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965).....	25
<i>Gold Coast Publications, Inc. v. Corrigan</i> , 42 F.3d 1336.....	27
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 US 104 (1972).....	25
<i>Harrell v. The Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	27, 28
<i>High Ol' Times v. Busbee</i> , 456 F. Supp. 1035 (N.D. Ga. 1978).....	19
<i>International Society for Krishna Consciousness v. Eaves</i> , 601 F.2d 809 (5th Cir. 1979).....	27
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	24

Jucklovich v. Simmons,
392 F.3d 420 (10th Cir. 2004).....23

Lawson v. Singletary,
85 F. 3d 502 (11th Cir. 1996)..... 14, 15

Mathews v. Eldridge,
424 U.S. 319 (1976).....23

Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. City of Hallandale,
734 F.2d 666 (11th Cir. 1984).....27

Miniken v. Walter,
978 F. Supp. 1356 (E.D. Wash. 1997)..... 16

Pell v. Procunier,
417 U.S. 817 (1974)..... 13, 14

Perry v. Secretary, Florida Department of Corrections,
664 F.3d 1359 (11th Cir. 2011).....*passim*

Prison Legal News v. Columbia County,
No. Case No.: 3:12-cv-00071-SI, 2012 WL 1936108 (D. Ore. May 29,
2012) 15

Prison Legal News v. Cook,
238 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Prison Legal News v. Lehman,
397 F.3d 692 (9th Cir. 2005) 15, 24

Prison Legal News v. McDonough,
200 Fed. Appx. 873 (11th Cir. 2006).....*passim*

Procunier v. Martinez,
416 U.S. 396 (1974).....*passim*

Rios v. Lane,
812 F.2d 1032 (7th Cir. 1987).....26

Sentinel Communications Co. v. Watts,
936 F.2d 1189 (11th Cir.1991).....27

Shaw v. Murphy,
532 U.S. 223 (2001)..... 14

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
131 S. Ct. 653 (2011)..... 3, 18

Thornburgh v. Abbott,
490 U.S. 401 (1989)..... 14, 23

Turner v. Safley,
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I..... *passim*
